
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday 6th March 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 

SCHOOLS 2022  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 To receive a eport providing a broad summary and analysis of attainment 

across Hampshire schools in 2022 at the key points in children and 
young people’s education. 
  

7. ETHNIC MINORITY AND TRAVELLER ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE 
REPORT  (Pages 23 - 50) 

 
 To receive a report providing an update on the work of the Ethnic 

Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS) during academic 
year 2021-22 around supporting Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) 
children and young people in education. 
  

8. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT  (Pages 51 
- 66) 

 
 To receive a report providing an overview of the work of Hampshire 

Youth Offending Team. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 To consider and approve the Children and Young People Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report  

 
Committee Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 6 March 2023 

Title: Attainment of Children and Young People in 
Hampshire Schools 2022 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 
 
 
Contact: Natalie Smith, County Education Manager – Secondary 

and Post-16 
Ann Truman, County Education Manger – Early Years 
and Primary  
Karen Nye, County Education Manager – Vulnerable 
Children and Young People 
 

Email:   natalie.smith2@hants.gov.uk  
ann.truman@hants.gov.uk   
karen.1.nye@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. This report provides a broad summary and analysis of attainment across 

Hampshire schools in 2022 at the key points in children and young 
people’s education; the end of the Foundation Stage (the end of early 
years, age 5), the end of Key Stage Two (KS2 - the end of primary 
education, age 11), the end of Key Stage Four (KS4 - the end of 
secondary education, age 16) and the end of Key Stage Five (KS5 – the 
end of post-16 education, age 18). It also outlines key actions being taken 
to build on performance and further raise attainment. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents 

of the report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
3. This report seeks to give an account of the most recent statutory 

assessment datasets for Early Years, Primary, Secondary and Post-16 
education in 2022. It also provides some contextual information about the 
structure and purpose of each performance indicator and the trends over 
time, whilst recognising the absence of data in 2020 and 2021 and the 
wider impact of the pandemic. Finally, it offers some key actions being 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:natalie.smith2@hants.gov.uk
mailto:ann.truman@hants.gov.uk
mailto:karen.1.nye@hants.gov.uk


taken in response to the data and to further improve performance across 
the system.  
 

4. Attainment in Hampshire continues to be broadly above or in line with that 
nationally, a consistent trend over time. This is the case at the end of all 
Key Stages that mark important curriculum transitions and sometimes a 
change of schools. This indicates that, overall, children and young people 
are well served by each stage of education in the preparation for the next, 
and for adulthood. 
 

5. At the end of Early Years education, data indicates that the performance 
of schools in Hampshire has remained strong.  
 

6. Provision in Key Stage One (KS1) continues the strong performance from 
Early Years with reading, writing and mathematics above national 
indicators for children by age seven.  
 

7. As with Early Years and KS1, standards at the end of KS2 in Hampshire 
schools are above the national indicators in the key measure of reading, 
writing and mathematics (RWM) combined.  
 

8. Attainment in secondary schools remains secure, with the key 
performance indicators of The Basics (GCSE English and mathematics 
combined) at grade 4+ remaining above the national comparator, and that 
of Attainment 8 (A8) being in line with the national figure. 
 

9. Attainment at post-16 remains strong with all key performance indicators 
above national measures for both A level and vocational qualifications.  
 

10. The statutory data set released for secondary education also contains 
figures to indicate proportions of young people staying in education or 
entering employment. This shows that in Hampshire, the number of 
young people who either stayed in education or went into employment 
after finishing KS4 was 95% relative to a national figure of 94%. 
 

11. Whilst the above is a positive picture for Hampshire overall relative to that 
nationally, it must be recognised that the pandemic has had a substantial 
impact on outcomes, notably for those children and young people 
experiencing vulnerability for whom, in Hampshire, the attainment gap 
compared to that of their peers has widened in several areas. This 
broadly mirrors the national picture.   
 

12. It is notable that the proportion of children and young people experiencing 
vulnerability as measured by being in receipt of free school meals (FSM) 
has increased substantially relative to the national comparator between 
the last set of reported outcomes in 2019, 
[...]
ire in 2022, provisional data 
shows that 40% of young people experiencing economic disadvantage 
achieved the Basics at grade 4+, compared to 77% of their non-
disadvantaged peers. This represents a gap of 37%, compared to a gap of 
33% in 2019. This again follows the national pattern of a narrowing of this gap 
until 2019, followed by an increase in 2022, post-pandemic. 
 

78. Outcomes at the end of the primary phase for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) similarly show a fall 
nationally and locally in 2022 compared to pre-pandemic levels. Recognising 
that for this group of children and young people, Hampshire’s outcomes both 
primary and secondary are unusually not as strong as those nationally, a 
number of actions have been taken to focus on the SEND group. For 
example, new guidance on meeting the needs of children and young people 
at the level of SEN Support was co-produced with stakeholders and has been 
a focus of work with schools since its rollout in March 2021 SEN Support 

Page 19

https://hants.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/Chil8684/ERn5BjabdVROqYsL2x6-BdkBTsigAPdWekP863IVj0xuyw?e=FTvPt6
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/childrens-services/sen-support.pdf


 
 

Guidance.  
 

79. Extensive universal targeted and bespoke training offers are available to 
schools through services such as HIAS (Hampshire Inspection and Advisory 
Service), HIEP (Hampshire and Isle of Wight Education Psychology) and PBS 
(the Primary Behaviour Service). Significant SEND-focused project work is 
underway in schools, supported or led by HIAS school improvement 
colleagues. Sector-led improvement projects have also been facilitated, with 
13 groups of education settings, early years through to post-16, forming to 
drive projects between September 2022 and March 2024. These projects are 
designed to build capacity in the workforce and across the system to meet 
special educational needs effectively.  
 

80. The array of workstreams to im
[...]
ster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons 
who do not share it.  

 
Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not 
share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by 
such persons is disproportionally low. 

 
2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
This report highlights where there are gaps in attainment between the whole 
cohort, and groups of pupils including those with special educational needs 
and those experiencing disadvantage. The work that we are doing to address 
these gaps currently and moving forward is highlighted, and the commitment 
to keeping the focus on closing these gaps is stated. The impact of the 
proposals in this report should therefore be positive. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 6 March 2023 

Title: Ethnic Minority and Traveller Achievement Service Report 

Report From: Director of Children's Services 

Contact name: Sarah Coles, EMTAS Team Leader (Acting) 

Email:  sarah.c.coles@hants.gov.uk Tel:    03707 794 222 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Ethnic 

Minority and Traveller Achievement Service (EMTAS) during academic year 
2021-22 around supporting Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) children and young 
people in education.  The report provides an overview of the support EMTAS 
provides to children and families who  

 are of BME heritage  
 have English as an Additional Language (EAL)  
 are of Gypsy, Traveller, Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) 

heritage  
Further, the report provides an overview of the ways in which EMTAS works with 
schools, services and other agencies. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. That the Children and Young people Select Committee note the work of EMTAS 

in supporting Hampshire’s ethnic minority children, young people and their 
families and the progress made in addressing both the priorities in the service 
plan and the long-term sustainability of the Service. 
 

Executive Summary  
 

3. This report provides an overview of the support EMTAS provided to children and 
families of BME heritage, those for whom English is an Additional Language 
(EAL) and those from Gypsy, Traveller, Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) 
heritages children through the academic year 2021-22.  It outlines the ways in 
which EMTAS has worked with schools and other HCC Services. 
 

Contextual information 
 

The EMTAS Service 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.c.coles@hants.gov.uk


 
 

4. Hampshire EMTAS comprises a multi-ethnic, multilingual team working closely 
with Hampshire schools to promote the inclusion of children and young people 
from Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) and Traveller (GTRSB) heritages, 
including those at various stages of acquiring English as an Additional Language 
(EAL).  It is a rights-respecting Service, advocating for the rights of the child with 
its work underpinned by the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the 
Child (UNCRC). 
 

5. The goal of the Service is to impact positively on these children’s engagement, 
progress and attainment, closing any gaps that may exist between them and the 
majority population. 
 

6. EMTAS delivers bilingual support in over 30 languages for children and young 
people for whom English is an additional language at the point of entry into their 
new UK school.  
 

7. EMTAS has developed a Study Skills programme as an alternative to in-class 
bilingual support.  The Study Skills programme is delivered to pupils and trains 
them how to make use of their skills in other languages to support them to 
access the mainstream curriculum.  The Study Skills programme can be 
delivered to pupils in Key Stage 2 as well as pupils in Secondary phase. 
 

8. EMTAS staff can also provide mentoring support to children where needed, 
typically as part of the regular, in-class bilingual support or Study Skills models.  
EMTAS staff receive regular training from Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Educational Psychology (HIEP) and Primary Behaviour Service (PBS) 
colleagues to support them to deliver mentoring support to children. 
 

9. EMTAS provides support where it is needed to learners for whom English is an 
Additional Language who may experience difficulties relating to their 
engagement and progress with their education that persist beyond the initial 
new-arrival/new-to-English stages. This support may be in the form of more 
detailed assessment work with children who may have an underlying Special 
Educational Need in addition to their status as learners of EAL.  For children 
where an EHCP is being sought, this work results in a detailed written report 
which can be submitted as part of the evidence.  Such work is carried out by the 
EMTAS Specialist Teacher Advisor Team, working with Bilingual Assistants as 
appropriate, and is accessed by Schools via the EMTAS EAL/SEND phone line 
in the first instance. 
 

10. EMTAS provides a range of services to improve the access, engagement and 
participation of children, young people and parents/carers from Gypsy, Traveller, 
Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) heritages. 
 

11. Children of GTRSB heritages are referred separately from children who speak 
English as an Additional Language and mentoring support is offered throughout 
primary phase.  In 2021-22, the EMTAS Traveller Achievement Team worked 
with 217 GTRSB children in schools in 
[...]
.7 

White British WBRI 11472 48.1     
White Irish WIRI 21 51.6 21 51.6 
Gypsy/Roma WROM 24 34.0 24 34.0 
Traveller of Irish Heritage WIRT 6 16.3 6 16.3 
Any Other White Background WOTH 648 54.6 648 54.6 
White and Black Caribbean MWBC 107 41.5 107 41.5 
White and Black African MWBA 79 48.7 79 48.7 
White and Asian MWAS 182 58.0 182 58.0 
Any Other Mixed Background MOTH 184 50.8 184 50.8 
Indian AIND 140 63.1 140 63.1 
Pakistani APKN 35 51.2 35 51.2 
Bangladeshi ABAN 30 54.7 30 54.7 
Any Other Asian Background AOTH 196 57.2 196 57.2 
Black Caribbean BCRB 27 51.6 27 51.6 
Black African BAFR 105 51.6 105 51.6 
Any Other Black Background BOTH 38 42.9 38 42.9 
Chinese CHNE 41 65.3 41 65.3 
Any Other Ethnic Group OOTH 67 51.5 67 51.5 
Information Not Yet Obtained NOBT 29 40.2     
Refused REFU 49 50.6     

 
 

Page 52



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Panel: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 6 March 2023 

Title: Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Report 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Youth Offending Service 

Tel:    07793308996 Email: Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Young Person’s 

Select Committee a report on the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team 
(Hampshire YOT). As the last report was presented in May 2022 this report 
covers the 10-month period since.  
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work 

of Hampshire's Youth Offending Team during the last 10 months.  
 

Executive Summary  
 

3.  This report provides an overview of Hampshire YOT. It provides the context 
in which YOT works, its staffing structure, current objectives, finance, and 
performance. 
 

4.  It seeks to review the work undertaken in the last 10 months and to outline 
the priorities going forward. 
 

Contextual information 
 
5.    Hampshire YOT is a statutory pa
[...]
ing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

 
2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
This report is an update report and therefore an equalities impact assessment is 
not required. 

Page 68



 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report 

 
Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date of meeting: 6 March 2023 

Report Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 7791243 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. To consider the Children and Young People Select Committee’s forthcoming 

work programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider and approve the 

work programme.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

  

WORK PROGRAMME – CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE – Changes since last meeting. 
 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion 

6 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

3 

22
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

23
 

14
 N

ov
em

be
r 

20
23

 

19
 J

an
ua

ry
 

20
24

 

Pre-scrutiny 
Consideration of 

Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 

To pre-scrutinise prior to consideration by the Executive 
Lead Member for Children’s Services.    X 

Pre-scrutiny Safeguarding Report 
– Children’s Services 

To pre-scrutinise the annual safeguarding report prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.   X  

Overview Youth Offending 
Service 

To receive an update on the work of the Youth Offender 
Service. X    

Overview 
Special Educational 
Needs & Disability 

(SEND) 
To receive a regular update on SEND.  X   

Overview School Attainment To provide an annual update on attainment of children and 
young people in Hampshire schools. X    

Overview 
Child and Adolescent 

[...]
nce.

	6 Attainment of Children and Young People in Hampshire Schools 2022
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	6.	Provision in Key Stage One (KS1) continues the strong performance from Early Years with reading, writing and mathematics above national indicators for children by age seven.
	7.	As with Early Years and KS1, standards at the end of KS2 in Hampshire schools are above the national indicators in the key measure of reading, writing and mathematics (RWM) combined.
	8.	Attainment in secondary schools remains secure, with the key performance indicators of The Basics (GCSE English and mathematics combined) at grade 4+ remaining above the national comparator, and that of Attainment 8 (A8) being in line with the national figure.
	9.	Attainment at post-16 remains strong with all key performance indicators above national measures for both A level and vocational qualifications.
	10.	The statutory data set released for secondary education also contains figures to indicate proportions of young people staying in education or entering employment. This shows that in Hampshire, the number of young people who either stayed in education or went into employment after finishing KS4 was 95% relative to a national figure of 94%.
	11.	Whilst the above is a positive picture for Hampshire overall relative to that nationally, it must be recognised that the pandemic has had a substantial impact on outcomes, notably for those children and young people experiencing vulnerability for whom, in Hampshire, the attainment gap compared to that of their peers has widened in several areas. This broadly mirrors the national picture.
	Relevant Background and information
	16.	The DfE Accountability Guidance and the DfE Performance tables make it clear that the 2022 data should not be compared to 2019 nor used to compare schools’ performance – as detailed below.
	17.	Following the COVID-19 pandemic, most examinations, tests and assessments resumed in the academic year 2021/22
[...]
er, Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) heritage

	Further, the report provides an overview of the ways in which EMTAS works with schools, services and other agencies.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Children and Young people Select Committee note the work of EMTAS in supporting Hampshire’s ethnic minority children, young people and their families and the progress made in addressing both the priorities in the service plan and the long-term sustainability of the Service.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report provides an overview of the support EMTAS provided to children and families of BME heritage, those for whom English is an Additional Language (EAL) and those from Gypsy, Traveller, Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) heritages children through the academic year 2021-22.  It outlines the ways in which EMTAS has worked with schools and other HCC Services.
	Contextual information
	The EMTAS Service

	4.	Hampshire EMTAS comprises a multi-ethnic, multilingual team working closely with Hampshire schools to promote the inclusion of children and young people from Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) and Traveller (GTRSB) heritages, including those at various stages of acquiring English as an Additional Language (EAL).  It is a rights-respecting Service, advocating for the rights of the child with its work underpinned by the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC).
	5.	The goal of the Service is to impact positively on these children’s engagement, progress and attainment, closing any gaps that may exist between them and the majority population.
	6.	EMTAS delivers bilingual support in over 30 languages for children and young people for whom English is an additional language at the point of entry into their new UK school.
	7.	EMTAS has developed a Study Skills programme as an alternative to in-class bilingual support.  The Study Skills programme is delivered to pupils and trains them how to make use of their skills in other languages to support them to access the mai
[...]
ffending Team (Hampshire YOT). As the last report was presented in May 2022 this report covers the 10-month period since.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work of Hampshire's Youth Offending Team during the last 10 months.
	Executive Summary
	3. 	This report provides an overview of Hampshire YOT. It provides the context in which YOT works, its staffing structure, current objectives, finance, and performance.
	4. 	It seeks to review the work undertaken in the last 10 months and to outline the priorities going forward.

	Contextual information
	5.    Hampshire YOT is a statutory partnership which provides youth justice services for the Hampshire Local Authority area. The role of Youth Offending Teams (more recently referred to as Youth Justice Services) is defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, to prevent offending and reoffending by children. The act provides statutory responsibility to four partners to provide resources either in cash or in kind to the Youth Offending Teams. These are: Local Authority, Police, Probation and Health (Integrated Care Boards (ICB’s)). Central Government provide oversight and support through the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (YJB) which is part of the Ministry of Justice.
	6.	Locally, Hampshire YOT is accountable to, and governed by, the Hampshire YOT Management Board, consisting of representatives of the four partners above. Regarding the local authority this includes colleagues from Children and Families, Education and Inclusion Teams, and Hampshire Futures. In addition to the statutory partners there are representatives from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Youth Justice Board, Hampshire Futures, Special Educational Needs, HM Courts, Public Health, and the Voluntary sector. The Board meets on a quarterly basis and is chaired by the Deputy Director of Children’s Services. In October 2022, governance arrangements were reviewed and following consola

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday 6th 

March 2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Jackie Branson    a Councillor Melville Kendal 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Steven Broomfield   p Councillor Jackie Porter 
   Councillor Tim Davies    p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
a Councillor Christopher Donnelly   a Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor David Drew 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 
p Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor for Primary Schools 
p Hannah Cheek, Parent Governor for Secondary Schools 
  
86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Kendall and Cllr Donnelly; Cllr Pankhurst 
and Cllr Meenaghan was present as the deputy for the Conservative Group. 
  
Apologies had also been received by Cllr Wade; Cllr Irish was present as the 
deputy for the Liberal Democrat Group. 
  

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 



2 
 

  
89.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that members of the committee had received a report from 
the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board providing the usual 
written update on Autism Services Commissioning for Children and Young 
People in Hampshire. As this report was not available in time for the meeting’s 
publication it did not form part of the agenda. Their Associate Director had 
apologised for this and assured the Chairman that future updates would be 
provided in time. 
  
The Chairman also noted that this was to be the last Select Committee for Brian 
Pope, Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion ahead of his retirement. 
The Chairman thanked Brian for his dedicated service to the Select Committee, 
Hampshire County Council and it’s residents and wished him well for the future. 
  

91.   ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOLS 2022  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the attainment of children and 
young people in Hampshire schools and Post-16 settings (see Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 
  
Officers reminded the committee of the context surrounding this update, 
including the impact of the pandemic on attendance and the increase of pupils 
experiencing disadvantage. Members noted the attainment levels across Primary 
and Secondary schools, covering Foundation through to Key Stage 4. This 
included details of the Attainment 8 and Ebacc measures, which both remained 
above the national average. 
  
The Committee heard that attainment at Post 16 remained strong with all key 
performance indicators above national measures for both A level and vocational 
qualifications. Members also received an update on pupils experiencing 
vulnerabilities and the school improvement work being undertaken in this area. It 
was noted that there were several research led initiatives to ensure that the right 
support was provided at the right time through workstreams built to allow 
capacity across the system. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 
• School improvement was the responsibility of the individual schools, but 

Hampshire’s School Improvement Service offered assistance in this area. 
• Following the pandemic, it has been recommended for schools to develop a 

SEND plan due to the impact on this area. Mental Health Support Teams are 
available in some areas of the county, alongside SENCO networks and 
outreach from special schools. 



3 
 

• That a breakdown by district or borough could be made available, but the 
data would need to be considered with caution as many families choose to 
educate their children away from their immediate area. 

• There is a need for a focus on attendance as this has been identified as the 
key issue to improving attainment. 

• The County Council does well with new teacher recruitment but there are 
challenges with retention, especially after three to four years’ service. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 
  

92.   ETHNIC MINORITY AND TRAVELLER ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on the Ethnic Minority and Traveller 
Achievement Service (EMTAS) (see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
The committee received data on the number of referrals received by month since 
September 2019, showing the exceptionally high referral numbers for 2021/22 
alongside an overview of the impact this has had on the service. This included 
staffing and capacity pressures due to the level of demand. 
  
Members noted the continuing concerns regarding Traveller children’s 
engagement and attainment in all key stages but that the EMTAS continued to 
work with the community to address this. Members heard that many groups who 
previously have had a pattern of under attainment are now showing more 
favourable outcomes. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 
• Due to the war in Ukraine the team was experiencing an unprecedented 

number of young people with difficulties in relation to trauma, language and 
culture. 

• The service has provided support for over 160 languages across Hampshire, 
and that where the language cannot be matched training is provided for staff. 

• Online education is being provided at weekends to provide support for their 
citizens currently displaced. 

• Some groups are reluctant to identify their ethnicity for several reasons and 
mask it under another or more general one. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the work of EMTAS 
in supporting Hampshire's ethnic minority children, young people and their 
families and the progress made in addressing both the priorities in the service 
plan and the long-term sustainability of the Service. 
 
 
  



4 
 

93.   HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on Hampshire’s Youth Offending Team 
(see Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
The committee heard that the service had recently had a review and would be 
known as Hampshire’s Youth Justice Service moving forwards and received an 
overview of the governance behind the service’s statutory partnership. 
  
Members noted that the service works with young people who are subject to 
Court Orders, Cautions, have been diverted away from becoming a ‘First Time 
Entrant’ or have been referred for Youth Crime Prevention. Members received 
an overview of the service’s performance and quality, noting that the last 
inspection in May 2018 was Good and the next was due in 2014 under a new 
inspection programme. 
  
Officers set out the requirements of the Annual Youth Justice Plan which set out 
the governance, leadership and funding for the work undertaken. This would be 
underpinned by the ‘Child First’ vision of the Youth Justice System. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 
• There continued to be a focus on restorative justice, for which parents would 

be present for. It was noted that part of the initial assessment is in relation to 
parents. 

• There are very few gang related incidents in Hampshire. 
• Reparation is voluntary and no longer able to be ordered, so can be difficult 

to motivate individuals to engage with this. 
• There are many activities available developed including sports and creative 

endeavours, including many provided by outside bodies. 
• There continues to be a focus on staff education and identifying barriers to 

ensure that young people are not disproportionately impacted due to their 
race or ethnicity. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work of 
Hampshire's Youth Offending Team during the last 10 months. 
  

94.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
It was noted that the Work Programme was missing an upcoming meeting, and 
that an amended copy of the Work Programme would be circulated to members 
of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



5 
 

That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Young People 

Select Committee 
 
 


